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Crime and Misconduct Commission
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| am currently employed by Villa World Limited as its General Manager — Corporate.
| have held this position since 15 February 2005. Immediately prior to that date |
was Chief Financial Officer/General Manager of Villa World. | commenced
employment with Villa World on 1 July 2000 when Citie Centre Limited merged with
Villa World as Financial Officer and became Chief Financial Officer on 1 September
2000. | am currently a Director of Villa World Limited.

On or around 23 February 2004, Brent Hailey informed me that Councillor David
Power had met with him and that Councillor Power had requested a donation for the
forthcoming local government elections. Brent Hailey advised me that the amount
of the donation that was being considered was $10,000. Brent Hailey also advised
me that an independent fund was being organised to fund candidates who had a
similar approach to Councillor Power. Brent Hailey was going to request that the
Board, which was due met on 26 February 2004, consider making such a donation.

| recall the matter being discussed at the meeting of the Villa World Board on
26 February 2004 and that it was agreed that it was appropriate that a donation of
$10,000 be made.

Now produced by me and exhibited as Exhibit GL1 is an exiract of the Minutes of
the Board Meeting of 26 February 2004.

After the Board Meeting, Brent Hailey requested that | organise payment of the
donation. | cannot recall how Villa World obtained account details, however, my
Personal Assistant, Shannon Hill, received an email from Sandra Wild of Hickey
Lawyers providing details of Hickey Lawyers Trust Account on 11 March 2004.

Also 11 March 2004, | provided a memo to Melanie Bolitho of our Accounts
Department, approving the payment and requesting that she organise for the
transfer of the funds.

Now produced by me and exhibited as Exhibit GL2 is a copy of my memo to
Melanie Bolitho with an attachment being the email received by Shannon Hill from
Sandra Wild on 11 March 2004; a copy of an email from Shannon Hill to Sandra
Wild dated 11 March 2004; a copy of an email dated 15 March 2004 from Shannon
Hill to Sandra Wild which attached a remittance advice dated 12 March 2004; a
copy of a receipt dated 15 March 2003 received with a with compliments siip from
Hickey Lawyers; an extract of Villa World’s Edit List summary dated 12 March 2004.
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6 I did not meet or have any dealings with any candidates or Councillors on or around
the time of the election.

7 At the time of the election, I did not know Lionel Barden. However, | subsequently
met Lionel Barden at a corporate golf day and have met him several times since
then at corporate and social functions. | have no recollection of discussing the Villa
World donation with Lionel Bardon.

8 In or around early 2004, | had a number of discussions with Paul Brinsmead of
Hickey Lawyers. He telephoned me seeking a donation from Villa World for
candidates in the upcoming Tweed Heads local government elections. On behalf of
the Company, | declined his request. | do not recall discussing the Gold Coast City
Council elections with him. All payment details came through my personal
assistant, Shannon Hill. :
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’/. Gerald Adrian Lambert Witness [signature]
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5. Secretarial
Seal Register
IT WAS RESOLVED to approve page 215 of the Villa World Seal Register. Seal
Registers of the subsidiaries were reviewed.

6. General Business

p Other Matters
@ |

Donations
IT WAS RESOLVED that the following donations be approved:

Campbell Newman Election Campaign $1000
Lionel Barden Commonsense Campaign Fund $10000

Meeting was adjoumed at 2.00pm.
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Memo

To: Melanie

From: Gerlry

cc: [Click here and type name]
Date: March 11, 2004

Re:  DONATION

Melanie,

TERERE s A Y i e e ¢ N . e i R 1 At B e e .

Could you please organize to transfer $10,000 to the attached bank account. The monies
‘are a donation towards David Power of GCCC. The actual fund is called the “Lione! Barden
Commonsense Campaign Fund®

Thanks

| - / -/
GERRY : APPROVED FORPAYMENT (7 O///M@’_
- 'PAYMENT DATE /
ABN AXINV. ADDSEEXING
=1 1 B0 T
ALLOCATION AMOUNT
- - DESCRIPTION ENTERED,
@ BY
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Shannon Hill

From: Sandra Wild [(WildS@hickeylawyers.com.au]
Sent: Thursday, 11 March 2004 11:12 AM

To: Shannon Hiil

Subject: TRUST ACCOUNT DETAILS

Hi Shannon;,

Further to our telephone conversation this morning, our trust account details are as
follows: :

-‘Hickey Lawyers Trust Account

Commonwealth Bank of Australia

5 Nerang_Street, Southport, Queensland 4215
BSB No:

Account

Please note on the transfer who the funds are coming from.




Shannon Hill

From: Shannon Hill
Sent: Thursday, 11 March 2004 3:46 PM
To: ‘Sandra Wild'
Subject: RE: TRUST ACCOUNT DETAILS

Thanks Sandy, will do. Can you tell me what the actual fund is called just for our
records i.e is it the David Power Campaign Fund?

Thanks
Shannon

-----Original Message-----

From: Sandra wWild [mailto:WildS@hickeylawyers.com.au]
Sent: Thursday, March 11, 2004 11:12 aAM

To: Shannon Hill '

Subject: TRUST ACCOUNT DETAILS

Hi Shannon,

(Qrther to our telephone conversation this morning, our trust account details are as
llows:

Hickey Lawyers Trust Account

Commonwealth Bank of Australia

5 Nerang Street, Southport, Queensland 4215
BSB No: (D

Account NoJ NN

Please note on the transfer who the funds are coming from.

Regards
Sandy
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. Shannon Hill

From: Shannon Hill
Sent: Monday, 15 March 2004 11:08 AM
To: ‘Sandra Wiid'
Subject: RE: TRUST ACCOUNT DETAILS

2727_001.pdf (14
KB)
Hi Sandy,

Please see attached Remittance advice for monies transferred to your trust account on
Friday.

Regards,
Shannon

----- Original Message----- E%
From: Sandra Wild [mailto:WildSehickeylawyers.com.aul
( “ent: Thursday, March 11, 2004 3:45 PM
Shannon Hill
Subject: RE: TRUST ACCOUNT DETAILS

Hi Shannon,

It is called the "Lionel Barden Commonsense Campaign Fund"

Regards
Sandy

Email: wilds@hickeylawyers.com.au
Phone: (07) 5556 7408
Fax: (07) 5574 1130

****************************************************************************
*k ok k%

This message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above and
may contain information that is confidential and privileged. If you are not the intended
(”*ec1p1ent you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of
is communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in
ror, please notify us immediately by telephone and destroy the original message.

It is the addressee/recipient duty to virus scan and otherwise test the information
provided before loadlng onto any computer system. Hickey Lawyers does not warrant that
the information is free of a virus or any other defect or error.

————— Original Message-----

From: Shannon Hill [mailto:shill@villaworld.com.au]
Sent: Thursday, 11 March 2004 3:46 PM

To: Sandra Wild

Subject: RE: TRUST ACCOUNT DETAILS

Y\

Thanks Sandy, will do. Can you tell me what the actual fund is called just for our
records i.e is it the David Power Campaign Fund?

Thanks
Shannon

----- Original Message-----
From: Sandra Wild [mailto:WildS@hickeylawyers.com.au]

Sent: Thursday, March 11, 2004 11:12 AM [:’/—’/
. 1




To.: Shannon Hill
Subject: TRUST ACCOUNT DETAILS

Hi Shannon,

Further to our telephone conversation this morning, our trust account details are as
follows:

Hickey Lawyers Trust Account

Commonwealth Bank of Australia

5 Nerang Street, Southport, Queensland 4215
BSB No:

Account No

Please note on the transfer who the funds are coming from.

Regards
Sandy
This email (including all attachments) may contain personal information and is intended
solely for the named addressee. It is confidential and may be subject to privilege. Any
confidentiality or privilege is not waived or lost because this email has been sent to
you by mistake. If you have received it in error, please let us know by return email,
delete it from your system and destroy any copies.
(”ﬂhis email is also subject to copyright. No part of it should be reproduced, adapted or
. mmunicated without the written consent of the copyright owner. Any personal
information in this email must be handled in accordance with the Privacy Act 19588 (Cth).
Emails may be interfered with, may contain computer viruses or other defects and may not
be successfully replicated on other systems. We give no warranties in relation to these
matters. If you have any doubts about the authenticity of an email purportedly sent by
us, please contact us immediately.

e




 ACN. 010 621226 / ABN. 94010 62*1"2‘26‘

VILLA WORLD 16th FIr, 50 Cavill Ave (PO Box_7720 GCMC Bundall, aLp. 4217 " Phone: . 0755888888 .
Surfers Paradise, QLD 4217 Fax: 075588 8800
Lionel Barden Commonsense Campaign Fund Payment No.: 008694
C/- Hickey Lawyers
Date: 12 Mar 2004
. Creditor Iqd: 10L10001
Page : 10f1
Date Reference Description Amount
12 Mar 2004 120304 Donation - Lional Barden Commonsense 10,000.00
Campaign Fund :
Payment Amount: $10,000.00

{
o

The Total Amount has been transferred direct to your bank ac

Bank Name: E )

Bank Account: NN

Amognt: $ 10,000.00

Payment No.: NG

Date: 12 Mar 2004

Fax Number: L —
1o

0F1_APCHQDO3.RPT Proposed Payment Remittances




. Date __/__ 1|

[ Please sign and return

[ Piease take necessary action
D For your information

[ for your perusal and comments
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